Export rate curve: 2,84% to 5,63%

Unlisted bonds 3 DCF model Risk-free rate
plus credit
spread

Discount rate,
cash flows,
interest rate
curve, credit risk
spread

Interest rate curve: 3,2% to 6,1%
Credit risk spread: 0,7% to 30,18%
Export rate curve: 2,84% to 5,63%

External investors
in consolidated
funds

2 Net fair value of
related assets

Unit price Based on
underlying
assets

–

Derivative
instrument – foreign
exchange swap
transaction

2 DCF model,
currency, interest
rate

Risk-free rate
plus credit
spread

– –

25. FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES continued

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy continued
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
The following table shows the impact on the fair value of Level 3 instruments using reasonably possible alternative assumptions by
class of instrument:

GROUP

Financial assets

Carrying
 amount

P’000

Effect of
a 10%

increase in
estimated

cash flows
P’000

Effect of
a 10%

 decrease in
 estimated

 cash flows
P’000

Effect of
a 1%

 increase in
capitalisation

 rate
P’000

Effect of
a 1%

 decrease in
capitalisation

 rate
P’000

2022

Investment in physical properties  12 260  956  (956) (981) 981

Investment in unlisted property companies  1 205 650  94 041  (94 041) (96 452) 96 452

2021

Investment in physical properties  10 160  792  (792) (813) 813

Investment in unlisted property companies  1 173 325  91 519  (91 519) (93 866) 93 866

GROUP

Bonds

Carrying
 amount

P’000

Effect of
a 10%

increase in
estimated

cash flows
P’000

Effect of
a 10%

 decrease in
 estimated

 cash flows
P’000

Effect of
a 2%

 increase in
capitalisation

 rate
P’000

Effect of
a 2%

 decrease in
 capitalisation

 rate
P’000

2022 4 216 180 (328 862) 328 862 (65 772) 65 772

2021 5 444 061 (424 637) 424 637 (84 927) 84 927

GROUP

Equity investments

Carrying
 amount

P’000

Effect of
a 2%

increase in
unit price

P’000

Effect of
a 2%

 decrease in
 unit price

P’000

2022 282 111 4 401 (4 401)

2021 276 891 4 319 (4 319)

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
For the year ended 31 December 2022

BIHL INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 BIHL INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022

222 223

A
N

N
UA

L FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

25. FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES continued

Investment policy
The BIHL Group through its asset management company, Bifm, a traditional investment manager, manages a comprehensive range
of distinct asset classes, each against an appropriate benchmark that acts as the neutral position. Bifm is an active investment
manager that implements positions that deviate from the benchmark within predetermined constraints. Bifm aims to capture and
create value from long-term relative valuation differences, both between asset classes and within an asset class between individual